	U.S. Department of Com Patent and Trademark
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pater	s anu maue 103.194078 and original documents or copy there
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Nicholas Alfano Vytautas Kezys Yiu Lam Richard George Brian Oliver Mark Pletsch Balaji Gopalan Paul Carpenter 3. Nature of Conveyance:X_ Assignment Security Agreement Ch Other Execution Date: February 7, February	2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies): Name: Research In Motion Limited Address: 295 Phillip Street Waterloo, Ontario, Canada, N2L 3W8 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Merger nge of Name 0, January 31, February 1, February 2, February 3 and February 16, 2006
	•
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached?	es X No Additional numbers attached? Yes X No
Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be maile	rrespondence 6. Number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Shreen K. Danamraj Address: Danamraj & Youst Premier Place, Suite 1456 5910 N. Central Express	7. Amount of fee enclosed or authorized to be charged: \$40.00
City: Dallas State: TX Zip: 75206	Deposit Account No: 03-1130 (Attach duplicate copy if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, it	e foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
original document.	11, Ca
Dated this 2nd day of March, 2006	Shreen K. Danamrai (Reg. No. 41,696)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, new and useful improvements have been made by the undersigned in

Cross-Technology Coverage Mapping System and Method For Modulating Scanning Behavior of a Wireless User Equipment (UE) Device

and are the subject of a patent application prepared for filing with the United States Patent and Trademark Office attached hereto, and executed by the undersigned on the dates indicated below in the appropriate spaces to the left of the signatures of the undersigned, which application is further identified as Danamraj & Youst, P.C. Docket No. 1400-1043US (RIM No. 30169-US-PAT).

WHEREAS, RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED, a corporation organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario, CANADA, having a place of business at 295 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontario, CANADA, N2L 3W8, hereinafter referred to as "assignee", is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under said improvements and inventions and patent rights therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, all right, title, and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in, to and under said improvements and inventions and all patents, patent applications, patent rights, and inventor's certificates thereof, therefor, and therein, including without limitation said application for patent in the United States, all divisions and continuations thereof, all patents which may be granted thereon, all reissues and extensions thereof, all right to sue for past infringement thereunder, all patents which may be granted for said improvements and inventions by states or nations other than the United States, or by other authority, entity, or organization, and all applications therefor, have been and are hereby sold, assigned, transferred, and delivered unto assignee, its successors and assigns; and it is covenanted and agreed by the undersigned, and for executors, administrators, and legal representatives of the undersigned, that at assignee's request any and all applications, affidavits, assignments, and other instruments will be made, executed, and delivered as may be necessary, or desirable to secure for or vest in assignee, its successors or assigns, any improvement, inventions, right, title, interest, application, patent, patent right or other right or property covered by this assignment, and the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby requested and authorized to issue any and all United States patents granted on any of said applications to assignee as owner of the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the same, and appropriately empowered officials of foreign countries are hereby authorized to issue any letters patent granted on any of said applications to assignee as owner of the entire right, title and interest in. to, and under the same.

The undersigned hereby grants the firm of Danamraj & Youst, P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Assignment Page 1 of 9

Date: Feb 7, 2008 Nicholas Alfano 20 Loxley Road Stratford-Upon-Avon, Warwickshire United Kingdom CV37 7DP STATEMENT BY WITNESS ____, whose full Post Office address is I, JOHN FENN 370 BOULEVALD JEAN ST. MARTIN, D6210 MANDELIEU, FRANCE (Address of Witness) hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Assignment Page 2 of 9

Date: 7/02/06

Date: FEB 10 2006

Vytautas/Kezys

24 Hackney Court

Hamilton, Ontario

Canada

L9K 1M3

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, Terence D. Todd, whose full Post Office address is

20 San Greco Drive, Hamilton, Ontarro, Canada.

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Feb. 10/06

(Signature of Witness)

Assignment Page 3 of 9

Date: 3/ JAN., 2006

Yiu Law

522 Winterburg Walk

Waterloo, Ontario

Canada

N2V 2S8

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, YANG UANGWUA, whose full Post Office address is

221 OWYON ST SWIY, KITCHENTR. ONTHOW. CANADA
(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Date: Jan 31, 2006

(Signature of Witness)

Assignment Page 4 of 9

Date: 01) Feb 06

Richard George
239 Pineland Court
Waterloo, Ontario
Canada
N2T 2S3

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, George Yeung, whose full Post Office address is

363 Raynerille Or Markham, Ontario L3P6N3
(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Date: FEB 1St 06

Signature of Witness)

Assignment Page 5 of 9

Date: Feb 2,2006

149 Garafraxa St. E

Fergus, Ontario

Canada

N1M 1C8

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, Proy Rawlins, whose full Post Office address is

207 McIntosh St. Scarporough, Ont. Min 322.

(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Date: Feb 2, 2006

Assignment Page 6 of 9

Date: 03 Feb 2006

Mark Pletsch

222 - 35 Boardwalk Dr.

Toronto, Ontario

Canada

M4L 3Y8

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, Bruce Winter, whose full Post Office address is

305 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontourio, N2L 3W8
(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Date: 3 Ful 06

(Signature of Witness)

Assignment Page 7 of 9

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned: Date: 16- Feb- 06 Balaji Gopalan 131 Raymond Street, Apt. 205 Guelph, Ontario Canada N1H 3S5 STATEMENT BY WITNESS I, Erkyt Alkaya, whose full Post Office address is 1262 Cottonwood Crescent, LGM 2WJ, Oakulle, ON (Address of Witness) CANADA hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Date: Feb 16, 2006

(Signature of Witness)

Assignment Page 8 of 9

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned: Date: 10/2/06 Paul Carpenter 5 South Western Road St. Margarets, Twickenham United Kingdom TW1 1LG STATEMENT BY WITNESS I, SIGRHAN ELLIOT, whose full Post Office address is 21 MILTON ROAD, EGHAM, TWOO SPF, UK
(Address of Witness) hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same. Date: 10 2 06

Assignment Page 9 of 9

RECORDED: 03/02/2006